
. .. 
k.. 

Florida 
N e t w o r k  

Ms. Blanca Bay6, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
& Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

April 25,2002 

by overnight delivery 

Re: Docket No. 000075 - Investigation into Appropriate Methods to Compensate 
Carriers for Exchange of Traffic subject to Section 25 1 of the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 (Phase IIA) 

Dear Ms. Bay6, 

Please find enclosed for filing in the above docket an original and seven (7) copies of 
Florida Digital Network, Inc.’s Notice of Substitution of Witness. 

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed, please call me at 407-835-0460. 

Sincerely, 

Florida Digital Network 
General Counsel 

L O C A L  

0 0 C c p { f Y T  H i  P:?rT<- C,LTC 

c 8 5 9 I3 NAPRT26 8 L O N G  D I S T A N C E  

390 North Orange Ave Suite 2000 Orlando, Florida 32801 

407.835.0300 F a x  407.835.0309 www.fdn.com FP S C * C@I.IZ 1 Z S 0 14 CLERK 
I 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Investigation into Appropriate 1 
Methods to Compensate Carriers 1 Docket No. 000075-TP 
for Exchange of Traffic Subject to 1 
Section 25 1 of the Telecommun- 1 
ications Act of 1996 1 

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF WITNESS 

As noted without objection during the Prehearing Conference in this matter held 

April 19, 2002, Florida Digital Network, Inc., (“FDN”) hereby notifies the Commission 

and the parties that Sharon R. Warren will adopt the direct and rebuttal testimony of FDN 

witness John J. McCluskey. The reason for this substitution is that Mr. McCluskey 

obtained employment in another state and is unavailable to testify. Ms. Warren is 

qualified to testify about the issues set forth in Mr. McCluskey’s testimony. A brief 

supplemental testimony setting forth Ms. Warren’s background and qualifications is 

attached hereto. FDN will request that the attached testimony replace Mr. McCluskey’s 

prefiled direct testimony on page 1, line 1, through page 2, line 10. -. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, th i sa>ay  of ,2002. 

Florida Digital Network 
390 North Orange Avenue 
Suite 2000 
Orlando, FL 32801 
(407) 835-0460 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Q. Please state your name and address. 

A. My name is Sharon R. Warren. My business address is 390 North Orange 

Avenue, Suite 2000, Orlando, Florida, 32801. 

Q. Who do you work for? 

A. I am Assistant Manager of Network Auditing for Florida Digital 

Network, Inc. (“FDN”). 

Q. What are your responsibilities as Assistant Manager of Network 

Auditing for FDN? 

A. I am responsible for monitoring and managing FDN’s network costs. 

Specifically, I insure that appropriate network elements and 

telecommunications services are ordered, and I review and audit carrier-to- 

carrier billings. As part of my responsibilities, I am also responsible for 

making recommendations and performing analyses of overall network 

architecture, network efficiency and cost savings. 

Q. Please describe your work experience in the telecommunications 

sector. 

A. I have over 14 years experience in the telecommunications field, 

specifically in the operationshetwork cost arena. Since joining FDN in 

January 1999 I have held several positions: Supervisor of Network 

Provisioning, Implementation Group Team Member, and, currently, Assistant 

Manager of Network Audit. While working in Network Provisioning, I was 

responsible for the installation and maintenance of the entire network 

infrastructure, including switched access trunk arrangements to all ILECs, 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

intemal trunking to all collocation sites, and all backbone network to 

integrate the switches. As part of the Implementation group, I was 

responsible for managing the collocation process from start to finish. This 

involved tracking the applications through the ILEC system, coordinating 

with both intemal and external departments in the installation and tum-up of 

all equipment. 

Prior to joining FDN, I worked for 9 1/2 yrs for American Network 

Exchange (AMNEX), an IXC/OSP with annual revenues of $150 million. 

The last position I held at AMNEX was Director of Network Engineering. In 

this position I held overall management responsibility for the entire network 

in 32 states and Mexico. My main duties included managing the design, 

installation and maintenance of a national network for three switching 

facilities and live/auto operator center. I was also responsible for all vendor 

relations, contract negotiations, etc., and supervised routing administration, 

network coordination, 800 Access, and network audit. 

Q.  Have you previously testified in a regulatory proceeding before a 

state utility commission, the FCC o r  a hearing officer? 

A. No. 

2 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished to the 
following parties by US.  Mail, by Overnight Delivery if designated with "*", and by 
email (if an email address is listed below) this -25- day of April, 2002. 

AT&T 
Claudia Davant 
101 North Monroe Street 
Suite 700 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1549 
Phone: (850) 425-6364 
Fax: (850) 425-6361 
cdavant@,att .com 

AT&T Communications of 
The Southern States, Inc. (GA) 
Victoria Tate 
1200 Peachtree Street 
Suite 8017 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Phone: (404) 8 10-7 175 
vtate@,att.com 

Ausley Law Firm 
Jeffrey Wahlen 
Telecommunications 
PO Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Phone: (850) 224-91 15 
Fax: (850) 222-7560 
j wahlen@,auslev.com 

Florida Cable Telecommunications 
Assoc., Inc. 
Michael A. Gross 
246 E. 6'h Ave., Suite 100 
Tallahassee, FL 32303 
Phone: (850) 681-1990 
Fax: (850) 681-9676 
mgross@fcta.com 

Beth KeatingRelicia Banks* 
Florida Public Service Comm. 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
fbanks@,psc.state. fl.us 
bkeatinn@,psc. state. fl.us 

Alltel Corporate Services, Inc. 
Stephen Refsell 
One Allied Drive 
Little Rock, AR 72203-2 177 
Phone: (501) 905-8330 
Fax: (501) 905-6299 
bettye.i .willis@,alltel.com 

BellSouth Telecommunications 
Nancy B. White/James Meza 111 
c/o Nancy €3. Sims 
150 South Monroe Street 
Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556 
Phone: (850) 224-7798 
Fax: (850) 222-8640 
debbie.n.smith@,bellshouth.com 

MCI WorldCom 
Ms. Donna McNulty 
325 John b o x  Road, Suite 105 
Tallahassee, FL 32303-4131 
Donna.mcnulty@wcom.com 



Florida Competitive Carriers Assoc. 
C/o McWhirter Law 
Joseph McGlothlin 
Vicki K a u h a n  
117 S. Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Phone: (850) 222-2525 
Fax: (850) 222-5606 
jmcglothlin@,mac-1aw.com 
vkauhan@,mac-law .com 

Focal Communications Coy .  
Mr. Paul Rebey 
200 North LaSalle Street 
Suite 1100 
Chicago, IL 60601-1914 
Phone: (312) 895-8491 
Fax: (312) 895-8403 
prebey@focal.com 

Gerry Law Firm 
Charles HudakRonald V. Jackson 
3 Ravinia Drive #1450 
Atlanta, GA 30346-2117 
Phone: (770) 399-9500 
Fax: (770) 395-0000 

Hopping Law Firm 
Richard Melson 
P. 0. Box 6526 
Tallahassee, FL 32314 
Phone: (850) 222-7500 
Fax: (850) 224-8551 
rmelson@,hnss. com 

Katz, Kutter Law Firm 
Charles Pellegrini/Patrick Wiggins 
12th Floor 
106 East College Avenue 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Phone: (850) 224-9634 
Fax: (850) 222-0103 
pkwiaains@,katzlaw.com 

Global NAPS, Inc. 
10 Merrymount Road 
Quincy, MA 02169 
Phone: (6 17) 507-5 100 
Fax: (617) 507-5200 

KMC Telecom, Inc. 
Mr. John McLaughlin 
1755 North Brown Road 
Lawrenceville, GA 30043-8 1 19 
Phone: (678) 985-6262 
Fax: (678) 985-6213 
jmclau@kmctelecom.com 

Kelly Law Firm 
Genevieve Morelli 
1200 lgth Street NW 
Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20036 
Phone: (202) 887-1230 
Fax: (202) 955-9792 
gmorelli@,kelleydrve.com 



Landers Law Firm 
Scheffel Wright 
P. 0. Box 271 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Phone: (850) 681-0311 
Fax: (850) 224-5595 

Messer Law Firm 
Norman Horton, Jr. 
215 S. Monroe St. 
Suite 701 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1876 
Phone: (850) 222-0720 
Fax: (850) 224-4359 
nhorton@,lawfla.com 

Orlando Telephone Company 
Herb Bomack 
4558 SW 35'h Street, Suite 100 
Orlando, FL 3281 1-6541 
Phone: (407) 996-8900 
Fax: (407) 996-8901 

Pennington Law Firm 
Peter DunbarKaren M. Caechis 
P. 0. Box 10095 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-2095 
Phone: (850) 222-3533 
Fax: (850) 222-2126 
Pete@,penningtonlawfirm.com 

Sprint-Florida, Inc. 
Charles J. RehwinkeVSusan Masterton 
P.O. Box 2214 
MS: FLTLHOO 107 
Tallahassee, FL 323 16 
Phone: (850) 847-0244 
Fax: (850) 878-0777 
Susan.masterton@,mail.sprint.com 

Level 3 Communications, LLC 
Michael R. Romano, Esq. 
1025 Eldorado Blvd. 
Bloomfield, CO 80021-8869 
Phone: (720) 888-7015 
Fax: (720) 888-5 134 

Moyle Law Firm (Tall) 
John MoyleKathy Sellers 
The Perkins House 
118 N. Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Phone: (850) 681-3828 
Fax: (850) 681-8788 
j movlefr@movlelaw.com 

US LEC of Florida, Inc. 
Morrocroft III 
6801 Momson Blvd. 
Charlotte, NC 2821 1-3599 

Rutledge Law Firm 
Ken HoffmadMartin McDonneW. 
Rule 
P. 0. Box 551 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0551 
ken@,reup hlaw . com 

Supra Telecom 
Brian Chaiken 
2620 SW 27'h Ave. 
Miami, FL 33133-3001 
Phone: (305) 476-4248 
Fax: (305) 443-1078 
bchaiken@,stis.com 



Time Warner Telecom of Florida, L.P. 
c/o Carolyn Marek 
233 Bramerton Court 
Franklin, TN 37069-4002 
Phone: (61 5) 376-6404 
Fax: (615) 376-6405 
Carolyn.marek@,twtelecom.com 

XO Florida, Inc. 
Ms. Dana Shaffer 
105 Molloy Street, Suite 300 
Nashville, TN 37201-2315 
dshaffer@,xo. com 

Verizon Select Services Inc. 
Kimberly Caswll 
P. 0. Box 110, FLTC0007 
Tampa, FL 33601-0110 
Phone: (813) 483-2617 
Fax: (813) 223-4888 
Kimberly.caswell@,verizon.com 

Matthew Feil 


