

April 25, 2002

by overnight delivery

Ms. Blanca Bayó, Director Division of the Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

> Re: Docket No. 000075 – Investigation into Appropriate Methods to Compensate Carriers for Exchange of Traffic subject to Section 251 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (Phase IIA)

Dear Ms. Bayó,

Please find enclosed for filing in the above docket an original and seven (7) copies of Florida Digital Network, Inc.'s Notice of Substitution of Witness.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed, please call me at 407-835-0460.

Sincerely, Matthew Feil

Florida Digital Network General Counsel

LONG DISTANCE

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

390 North Orange Ave Suite 2000 Orlando, Florida 32801 407.835.0300 Fax 407.835.0309 www.fdn.com

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Investigation into Appropriate Methods to Compensate Carriers for Exchange of Traffic Subject to Section 251 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996

Docket No. 000075-TP

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF WITNESS

As noted without objection during the Prehearing Conference in this matter held April 19, 2002, Florida Digital Network, Inc., ("FDN") hereby notifies the Commission and the parties that Sharon R. Warren will adopt the direct and rebuttal testimony of FDN witness John J. McCluskey. The reason for this substitution is that Mr. McCluskey obtained employment in another state and is unavailable to testify. Ms. Warren is qualified to testify about the issues set forth in Mr. McCluskey's testimony. A brief supplemental testimony setting forth Ms. Warren's background and qualifications is attached hereto. FDN will request that the attached testimony replace Mr. McCluskey's prefiled direct testimony on page 1, line 1, through page 2, line 10.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this day of 2002.

Matthew Feil Florida Digital Network 390 North Orange Avenue Suite 2000 Orlando, FL 32801 (407) 835-0460

1	Q. Please state your name and address.
2	A. My name is Sharon R. Warren. My business address is 390 North Orange
3	Avenue, Suite 2000, Orlando, Florida, 32801.
4	Q. Who do you work for?
5	A. I am Assistant Manager of Network Auditing for Florida Digital
6	Network, Inc. ("FDN").
7	Q. What are your responsibilities as Assistant Manager of Network
8	Auditing for FDN?
9	A. I am responsible for monitoring and managing FDN's network costs.
10	Specifically, I insure that appropriate network elements and
11	telecommunications services are ordered, and I review and audit carrier-to-
12	carrier billings. As part of my responsibilities, I am also responsible for
13	making recommendations and performing analyses of overall network
14	architecture, network efficiency and cost savings.
15	Q. Please describe your work experience in the telecommunications
16	sector.
17	A. I have over 14 years experience in the telecommunications field,
18	specifically in the operations/network cost arena. Since joining FDN in
19	January 1999 I have held several positions: Supervisor of Network
20	Provisioning, Implementation Group Team Member, and, currently, Assistant
21	Manager of Network Audit. While working in Network Provisioning, I was
22	responsible for the installation and maintenance of the entire network
23	infrastructure, including switched access trunk arrangements to all ILECs,

1	internal trunking to all collocation sites, and all backbone network to
2	integrate the switches. As part of the Implementation group, I was
3	responsible for managing the collocation process from start to finish. This
4	involved tracking the applications through the ILEC system, coordinating
5	with both internal and external departments in the installation and turn-up of
6	all equipment.
7	Prior to joining FDN, I worked for 9 1/2 yrs for American Network
8	Exchange (AMNEX), an IXC/OSP with annual revenues of \$150 million.
9	The last position I held at AMNEX was Director of Network Engineering. In
10	this position I held overall management responsibility for the entire network
11	in 32 states and Mexico. My main duties included managing the design,
12	installation and maintenance of a national network for three switching
13	facilities and live/auto operator center. I was also responsible for all vendor
14	relations, contract negotiations, etc., and supervised routing administration,
15	network coordination, 800 Access, and network audit.
16	Q. Have you previously testified in a regulatory proceeding before a
17	state utility commission, the FCC or a hearing officer?
18	A. No.

-

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished to the following parties by U.S. Mail, by Overnight Delivery if designated with "*", and by email (if an email address is listed below) this _25_ day of April, 2002.

AT&T

Claudia Davant 101 North Monroe Street Suite 700 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1549 Phone: (850) 425-6364 Fax: (850) 425-6361 cdavant@att.com

AT&T Communications of The Southern States, Inc. (GA) Victoria Tate 1200 Peachtree Street Suite 8017 Atlanta, GA 30309 Phone: (404) 810-7175 vtate@att.com

Ausley Law Firm Jeffrey Wahlen Telecommunications PO Box 391 Tallahassee, FL 32302 Phone: (850) 224-9115 Fax: (850) 222-7560 jwahlen@ausley.com

Florida Cable Telecommunications Assoc., Inc. Michael A. Gross 246 E. 6th Ave., Suite 100 Tallahassee, FL 32303 Phone: (850) 681-1990 Fax: (850) 681-9676 <u>mgross@fcta.com</u> Beth Keating/Felicia Banks* Florida Public Service Comm. 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 <u>fbanks@psc.state.fl.us</u> bkeating@psc.state.fl.us

Alltel Corporate Services, Inc. Stephen Refsell One Allied Drive Little Rock, AR 72203-2177 Phone: (501) 905-8330 Fax: (501) 905-6299 bettye.j.willis@alltel.com

BellSouth Telecommunications Nancy B. White/James Meza III c/o Nancy H. Sims 150 South Monroe Street Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556 Phone: (850) 224-7798 Fax: (850) 222-8640 debbie.n.smith@bellshouth.com

MCI WorldCom Ms. Donna McNulty 325 John Knox Road, Suite 105 Tallahassee, FL 32303-4131 Donna.mcnulty@wcom.com Florida Competitive Carriers Assoc. C/o McWhirter Law Joseph McGlothlin Vicki Kaufman 117 S. Gadsden Street Tallahassee, FL 32301 Phone: (850) 222-2525 Fax: (850) 222-5606 jmcglothlin@mac-law.com vkaufman@mac-law.com Katz, Kutter Law Firm Charles Pellegrini/Patrick Wiggins 12th Floor 106 East College Avenue Tallahassee, FL 32301 Phone: (850) 224-9634 Fax: (850) 222-0103 pkwiggins@katzlaw.com

Focal Communications Corp. Mr. Paul Rebey 200 North LaSalle Street Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601-1914 Phone: (312) 895-8491 Fax: (312) 895-8403 prebey@focal.com

Gerry Law Firm Charles Hudak/Ronald V. Jackson 3 Ravinia Drive #1450 Atlanta, GA 30346-2117 Phone: (770) 399-9500 Fax: (770) 395-0000

Hopping Law Firm Richard Melson P. O. Box 6526 Tallahassee, FL 32314 Phone: (850) 222-7500 Fax: (850) 224-8551 rmelson@hgss.com Global NAPS, Inc. 10 Merrymount Road Quincy, MA 02169 Phone: (617) 507-5100 Fax: (617) 507-5200

KMC Telecom, Inc. Mr. John McLaughlin 1755 North Brown Road Lawrenceville, GA 30043-8119 Phone: (678) 985-6262 Fax: (678) 985-6213 jmclau@kmctelecom.com

Kelly Law Firm Genevieve Morelli 1200 19th Street NW Suite 500 Washington, DC 20036 Phone: (202) 887-1230 Fax: (202) 955-9792 gmorelli@kelleydrye.com Landers Law Firm Scheffel Wright P. O. Box 271 Tallahassee, FL 32302 Phone: (850) 681-0311 Fax: (850) 224-5595

Messer Law Firm Norman Horton, Jr. 215 S. Monroe St. Suite 701 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1876 Phone: (850) 222-0720 Fax: (850) 224-4359 nhorton@lawfla.com

Orlando Telephone Company Herb Bornack 4558 SW 35th Street, Suite 100 Orlando, FL 32811-6541 Phone: (407) 996-8900 Fax: (407) 996-8901

Pennington Law Firm Peter Dunbar/Karen M. Caechis P. O. Box 10095 Tallahassee, FL 32302-2095 Phone: (850) 222-3533 Fax: (850) 222-2126 Pete@penningtonlawfirm.com

Sprint-Florida, Inc. Charles J. Rehwinkel/Susan Masterton P.O. Box 2214 MS: FLTLHO0107 Tallahassee, FL 32316 Phone: (850) 847-0244 Fax: (850) 878-0777 Susan.masterton@mail.sprint.com Level 3 Communications, LLC Michael R. Romano, Esq. 1025 Eldorado Blvd. Bloomfield, CO 80021-8869 Phone: (720) 888-7015 Fax: (720) 888-5134

Moyle Law Firm (Tall) John Moyle/Cathy Sellers The Perkins House 118 N. Gadsden Street Tallahassee, FL 32301 Phone: (850) 681-3828 Fax: (850) 681-8788 jmoylefr@moylelaw.com

US LEC of Florida, Inc. Morrocroft III 6801 Morrison Blvd. Charlotte, NC 28211-3599

Rutledge Law Firm Ken Hoffman/Martin McDonnel/M. Rule P. O. Box 551 Tallahassee, FL 32302-0551 <u>ken@reuphlaw.com</u>

Supra Telecom Brian Chaiken 2620 SW 27th Ave. Miami, FL 33133-3001 Phone: (305) 476-4248 Fax: (305) 443-1078 <u>bchaiken@stis.com</u> Time Warner Telecom of Florida, L.P. c/o Carolyn Marek 233 Bramerton Court Franklin, TN 37069-4002 Phone: (615) 376-6404 Fax: (615) 376-6405 Carolyn.marek@twtelecom.com

XO Florida, Inc. Ms. Dana Shaffer 105 Molloy Street, Suite 300 Nashville, TN 37201-2315 <u>dshaffer@xo.com</u>

Verizon Select Services Inc. Kimberly Caswll P. O. Box 110, FLTC0007 Tampa, FL 33601-0110 Phone: (813) 483-2617 Fax: (813) 223-4888 Kimberly.caswell@verizon.com

tat

Matthew Feil